

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

KARL HOLMES, HERBERT MCCLAIN,  
and LORENZO NEWBORN.

Defendants and Appellants.

---

) S058734  
 )  
 ) Los Angeles County Superior  
 ) Court No. BA092268  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

**APPELLANT NEWBORN’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the Los Angeles County  
Hon. J. D. Smith, Judge Presiding

---

ERIC MULTHAUP  
 State Bar 62217  
 35 Miller Avenue, Suite 229  
 Mill Valley, CA 94941  
 415-381-9311 / fax 415-389-0865  
 Attorney for Appellant  
 LORENZO NEWBORN

## TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<b>APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF</b>	<b>5</b>
I. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, AND A REPRESENTATIVE JURY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR IN REFUSING TO REMEDY THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES BASED ON RACE AND SEX.	5
A. <u>The Relevance of Flowers v. Mississippi to this Court’s Review of the Sufficiency of a Prima Facie Showing of Discrimination Under Batson-Wheeler.</u>	5
B. <u>The Utility and Value of Comparative Juror Analysis at the Step 1 Prima Facie Determination.</u>	7
C. <u>Respondent’s Misguided Contention that Comparator Juror Analysis Only Includes Comparisons to White Seated Jurors, Not to All Seated Jurors.</u>	9
D. <u>Respondent’s Unavailing Effort to Neutralize the Indisputable Fact that Many Seated Jurors Shared the Purported Disqualifying Characteristics of the Struck Jurors.</u>	11
E. <u>Respondent’s Unavailing Effort to Neutralize the Inference of Discrimination from the Prosecutor’s Lack of Voir Dire.</u>	13

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES CITED</u>	
<u>Flowers v. Mississippi</u> (2019) __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 2228	5, 6, 7
<u>Johnson v. California</u> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	13
<u>Miller El v. Dretke</u> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	10
<u>People v. Battle</u> (2021) __ Cal.5th __, 2021	13
<u>People v. Gutierrez</u> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1140	8
<u>People v. Miles</u> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513	9, 11, 12
<u>People v. Rhoades</u> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 393	7, 8, 9, 10
